108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
{775) 887-2105

Hearing Impaired: 711

MEMORANDUM

Liquor Hearing — Thursday, November 30, 2023 — 1:30pm

TO: The Hearings Officer
FROM: Natalie Kiel, Business License Specialist
DATE: November 20, 2023

AGENDA ITEM 4.F:  For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding an
application for a General Wholesale Liquor License (LIQUOR-
008350-2023) with Michael Cox as the liquor manager for MJH
Enterprises, LLC dba Lakeshore Premium Wines located at 3188 N
Carson St, Carson City, NV 89706.

Recommendation: To deny an application for a General Wholesale Liquor License with
Michael Cox as the liquor manager MJH Enterprises, LL.C dba Lakeshore Premium Wines
located at 3188 N Carson St, Carson City, NV 89706.

Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) 4.13, all liquor license requests are to be reviewed by
the Hearings Officer. The Hearings Officer may grant or deny the application for a liquor license
or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with the Municipal Code.

The subject request is for MJH Enterprises, LLC dba Lakeshore Premium Wines located at 3188
N Carson St, Carson City NV 89706 to have a General Wholesale Liquor License with Michael
Cox as the liguor manager.

The applicant withdrew the liquor license application following the denial of their business license
application. The business license was denied because the proposed business use is not an
allowed use per zoning code in the proposed business location.



CARSON CITY LICENSE APPLICATION
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Please type or print in black ink; Incomplate or illegible applications will
not be accepted. Applications must bear an original signature
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BUSINESS LICENSES




Please answer this section if your business is locared ia Carson City. I you sre unsure of your answer or are installing signage,

contact the Planning Division at (775) 887-2180

Is your business lacation zoned for this type of bosiness 1fas & Specisl Use Permit been obtafned for this business location
YES N/

Wil you be nstalling ary octdoor signs Are there any existing signe of fhe property
NO NO
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ND
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Ifany changes sre ynade affer completing said license epplication this sffics must be notified immediately and an updated Is

& reguired,

S
'g;-; 5 A basiness license, liquor license, rnd/or gaming Jeense sce issued o & piven owner at 8 SPECIFIC LOCATION and are NON-
= TRANSFERRABLE to a different owmer or differant location,

Y]
é a Non-payment of annual and quarterly basiness Iicense, liquor Heense, end/or gaming license fees by the due dafs will resolt in
- applied penzlties and is grounds for the revocatfon of the Heense.

=

&

b4} . Any exceplion te any of the above is considered a violation of the Carson Cliy Munlclpat Code and is subject ¢o citstion.
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Background Investigation
Please review this document prior to submitting your liquor license application

* Chapter4.13 - LIQUOR BOARD AND LIQUOR LICENSING AND SALES

*  4.13.125 Issuance or Denial of License

L. The hearings officer or the board if an application is forwarded pursuant to Section 4.13.035 herein, may grant
ot deny the application for a liquor license or place conditions on a license to ensure compliance with this
chapter and other applicable laws and ragulations. Conditions of approval may include, but not be limited to,
the payment of delinquent City fees, fines, or taxes prior to the issuance of the license. A denial must be based

upon a finding that any applicant for any license, whether made by an individual, partnership, or corparation, is
unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license.

2. The following persons are unsuitable for the issuance of a liquor license:
3. Aperson who has been convicted within the past five years of:
(1) Afelony or other crime which under the laws of this state would amount to a felony.

2) A[ny c;ilma of which fraud or intent to defraud was an element whether committed in this state or
elsewnere,

(3} Larcenyinany degree.
(4) Buying or receiving stolen property,
(5) Unlawful entry of a building.

(6) A gross misdemeanor, or equivalent conviction in another state, or unlawful possession, use, or
distribution of controlled substances or dangerous drugs.

(7) legal use of a dangerous weapon.

(8) Operating a motor vehicle while utider the influence of liguor and/or controlled substances or
dangerous drugs.

{9) Contributing to the delinquency of a minor.

(10} A gross misdemeanor or equivalent conviction in another state, of battery, domestic battery, or
sirilar offense.

b. A person who has intentionally falsified information on, or omitted information from, a liquor license
application within the past five years,

A person under the age of 21 years.

d. Apersonwho s in arrears in child support payments unless proof of an approved payment plan or
sifilar arrangement is produced and approved to the satisfaction of the hearings officer.

e. A person whom the hearings officer or board determines is not a suitable person to receive a liquor
license under the provisions of this Chapter, having due consideration for the proper protection of
public health, safety, morals, good order, and general welfare of the inhabitants of the City.

£ Exceptany elected Carson City officer or any member of the Carson City Board of Supervisors, a Carson
City employee whao oversees or enforces the rules and regulations of liguor licenses shall not have any
involvement with, interest in, or management of any establishment that possesses a liquor license.

3. Ifan application for a liquor license is denied, the applicant thereof shall be notified in writing of the reason or
reasons therefore.

{Ord. No. 2017-8, § |, 4-20-2017)

Acknowledgbnféfs; Priped Naine: / ME( 1554 1. HANKLA
SEZnat:r: 5 y ‘ 7 s
Date:__ 4.14. Zﬂzfé/ 7’




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor $treet
Carson City, Nevada 83701
(775) 887-2105 - Hesring Impaired: 711
busllc@carson.org
www.carson.org/businesslicense

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT AND WAIVER OF NOTICE

Tpe undersigned acknowledges having been notified of the time and place of the meeting of the Carson City
Liquor and Entertainment Board where the undersigned's application will be reviewed and acted on. The
undersigned hereby waives the notice requirements under NRS 241.033 requiring written notice be delivered
Dersonally to the applicant at least S working days before the meeting or if sent by certified mail, at least 21
working days before the meeting.

All correspondence will be sent to the email address provided on the application. If an email address is not
Provideq, it will be sent by certified mail.

q.4.2023

Date

MELSSA (T HANKLA

Printed Name of Liquor License Applicant

LDt

Si gnaWor License Applicant




Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor St.
Carson City, Nevada 89701
(775) 887-2105

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

RULES & REGULATIONS REGARDING LIQUOR LICENSES

MELISSA T HANKILA .

(Print applicant A's name) (Print applicant B's name)

, the undersigned, understand that:

Tiwe

-

(Print applicant C's name)

* l/we cannot sell aleohol until the Carson City Liquor Board, consisting of the Board of Supervisors and the Carson
City Sheriff, approves my/our liquor license OR there is a temporary management agreement with the present

owner of the establishment (who has a valid liquor license) on file with the Carson City Business License
Division.

¢ Iiwemay not take control of or transfer ownership of said business before my/our liquor license is approved OR a
management agreement is on file with the Carson City Business License Division.

+ Taking control of or transferring ownership of said business before my/our liquor license is approved could hinder
my/our chances of getting a liquer license.

*» [Ifany changes are made after completing said liquor license application (i.e., change of business name, location,
nature of business, partner or corporate officer change, etc.) the Carson City Business License Division MUST be
notified and a new liquor license application MUST be completed BEFORE the change occurs.

 Iflam/we are issued a liquor license, the fees for said liquor license MUST be paid on or before the 1* day of
July. If the annual liguor license fees are not paid by the 1* day of July, 2 50% penalty charge will be assessed,
without exception, and this delinquency becomes grounds for revocation of the liquor license.

¢ I/we also understand that if my/our liquor license is revoked by the Liquor Board, I/we cannot reapply for a new
liquor license for 6 (six) months from the date of the board’s action. I/we also understand that after reapplying,
I'we MUST have the unanimous approval of aH members of the Liquor Board,

»  Aliquor license is issued to a given owner at a specific location and is non-transferable to a different owner or
different location. A new Hquor license application must be filed for ANY change.

* Theapplication fee and the investigation fee, paid at the time of application for a liguor license, are non-
refundable.

pouinderstand the above and have received a copy thereof.

Applicant B's signature

Applicant C's signature Witnessed by Date



Carson City Business License Division
108 E. Proctor St.
Carson Clty, Nevada 89701
(776) 8872105

CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE
APPLICANT’S AUTHORITY TO RELEASE INFORMATION

I{aving made application for a Carson City Liquor License, I wish Carson City to be informed as to my personal
history and finances to help in determining my suitability for a liquor license,

For this specific purpose I hereby authorize the release and full disclosure of any and all information that you may
have concemning me, including information of a confidential or privileged nature. Such information is to be
released o any doly authorized agent of Carson City, upon presentation of this waiver or a photacopy of this
waiver, whether in person or by mail, fax, or other rmethod of conveyance.

This waiver is valid for a period of eighteen (18) months from the date of my signature. A photocopy of this
waiver is to be considered as valid agan original, even though it does not contain an original of my signature,

Examples of types of information T am requesting that you provide include, but are not limited to:

Arrests, detentions, field contacts, field interview cards, officer’s records, Jail/custody booking records, traffic
citations, traffic accident information, district attorney’s records, court records and 1eports, probation and parole
reports and records, laboratory reports and results, any other criminal justice records, reports or information
source, employment history, including: dates of employment, rate of pay, job title, dependability, honesty, attitude
tawards the job, attitude towards fellow emplayees, and reasons for leaving; education history and records and
any other such information you may have concerning my criminal justice history, employment history, medical
history and educational history, or any personal knowledge you may have concerning my quatifications and
suitability.

[ hereby release you as the custodian of such records, and any law enforcement agency, criminat justice agency,
school, college, university, or other educational institution, military organization, hospital, or other repository of
medical records, credit burean, lending institution, consumer reporting agency, or retail business establishment,
including all officers, agents, employees, related personnel, both individually 2nd collectively, from any and all
liability for damage of whatever kind which may at any time result to me, my heirs, family, or associates, because
of compliance with this authorization and request to release information or any attempt to comply with it.

Full Name (erint: M ELISSA ] . HAN k(—A

" Address (Print): (ol SGNST ELIE D
: ) Telephone: F4+ 20! (H) (f-@(_p_) OF. 5
| Al oz gess

e Date: f . '

¥ “‘(//ll—

Signature:

State of _ewkdin o
County of _f leitlaecdd

I‘hj?—um nt was acknowledged before me on Oq[ 14/2673 by S]MI lce Dees.
”% W

i
i

Sign#e of Notarial Officer



CARSON CITY LIQUOR LICENSE

CHILD SUPPORT STATEMENT

Per Carson City Municipal Code 4.13.125 2(d), a person who is in arrears in child support payments

mnay not be suitable for a liquor license. Please check the appropriate box below and complete
the remainder ofthe form.

Failure to mark one of the three and completion of the form may resultin denial of the application.

[Zj F'am not subject to a court order for the support of a child,

D I am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am in
compliance with a plan approved by the district attarney or other public agency
enforcing the order for the repayment of the amount owed pursuant to the order;

or

D I'am subject to a court order for the support of one or more children and am
notin compliance with the order or plan approved by the district attorney or
other public agency enforcing the order for the repayment of the
amount owed pursuant to the order.

Applicant Name (please print) M E L/ SSA J. HAN’ KA

Signature of ApplicantW
[ /7

Date 4' /L/ ZOZS




108 E. Proctor Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701
{775) 887-2105

Hearing Impaired: 711

QOctober 25, 2023

MJH Enterprises, LLC
Missi Hankla

660-S Sonstelie Rd
Kalispell, MT 59901

Via email: missi@lakeshorepremiumwines.com

Re: Business License Application, BL-008347-2023, 3188 Carmine Street

Dear Ms. Hankla:

Your Business License application for wholesale distributor of wine and liguor at 3188 Carmine
Street, Carson City, NV 89701 has been denied.

The business is proposed to be operated as a warehouse. The subject location is zoned Retail
Commercial (RC). Per Carson City Municipal Code (CCMC) warehouse is not an allowed use in
Retail Commercial zoning.

Per CCMC 04.04.180(3) you may appeal the denial of the business license application. Such an
appeal must be made in writing and submitted to the Business License Division within 10 business
days of receipt of this notice. The appeal would be heard by the Board of Supervisars following
notice of the hearing.

Please note, it is unlawful to operate a business without a business license (CCMC 4.04.011).

If you believe we have misunderstood the nature of your business, please let me know so we
can investigate further.

Sincerely,
I £ —

Hope Sullivan
Community Development Director



Natalie Kiel

- S —— - ——
From: Missi Hankla <missi@lakeshorepremiumwines.com>

Sent: Friday, November 3, 2023 10:49 AM

To: Natalie Kiel

Subject: Withdrawat of Application and Refund Request

This message originated outside of Carson City's email system. Use caution if this message contains
attachments, links, or requests for information.

| am form;IIy withdrawing'our applicati&g_for Liquor a
City.

nd Business Licenses with Carson

| would like to request that any of my submitted fees be reimbursed if at all possible.

Thank You,
Missi Hankla
Lakeshore Premium Wines



